30.360, F.A.C. Under no circumstances should maintenance and administrative costs associated
with any refund be borne by the customers. Such costs are the responsibility of, and should be
borne by, the Utility.

Accordingly, the appropriate security to guarantee the funds collected subject to refund is a
corporate undertaking.

14Document No. 02578-2022, filed on April 21, 2022.
15Document No. 02514-2022, filed on April 18, 2022.

Docket No. 20220066-WS Issue 5
Date: May 25, 2022

- 10 -

Issue 5:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s PAA decision
on the Utility’s requested rate increase. (Rubottom)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s PAA decision on
the Utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 20220066-WS Schedule No. 1-A
Date: May 25, 2022

- 11 -

Sunny Hills Utility Company Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20220066-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2021

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $3,961,954 ($2,156,891) $1,805,063 $0 $1,805,063
2 Land and Land Rights 10,779 0 10,779 0 10,779
3 Accumulated Depreciation (2,347,823) 1,244,518 (1,103,305) 0 (1,103,305)
4 CIAC (725,308) 381,292 (344,016) (252) (344,268)
5 Amortization of CIAC 336,263 (183,509) 152,754 10 152,764
6 Acquisition Adjustment (1,538,571) 839,646 (698,925) 0 (698,925)
7 Accum. Amort. Acq. Adj. 1,148,084 (608,568) 539,516 0 539,516
8 Working Capital 37,282 0 37,282 (561) 36,721
9 Water Rate Base $882,660 ($483,512) $399,148 ($803) $398,345

Docket No. 20220066-WS Schedule No. 1-B
Date: May 25, 2022

- 12 -

Sunny Hills Utility Company Schedule No. 1-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20220066-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2021

Explanation  Water
CIAC
To reflect appropriate CIAC balance.  ($252)

Amortization of CIAC
To reflect appropriate amortization of CIAC.  $10

Working Capital Allowance
To reflect 1/8 O&M.  ($561)

Docket No. 20220066-WS   Schedule No. 2
Date: May 25, 2022

- 13 -

Sunny Hills Utility Company Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure – Simple Average Docket No. 20220066-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2021

   Specific  Pro rata Capital
  Total Adjust-  Adjust- Reconciled  Cost Weighted
 Description Capital ments Subtotal ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility
1. Long-term Debt   $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2. Short-term Debt   0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3. Common Equity   388,259 97.27% 7.74% 7.53%
4. Customer Deposits   10,889 2.73% 2.00% 0.05%
5. Total Capital   $399,148 100.00%  7.58%

Per Staff
1. Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2. Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3. Common Equity 1,121,274 0 1,121,274 (754,377) 366,897 92.11% 6.85% 6.31%
4. Customer Deposits 31,448 0 31,448 0 31,448 7.89% 2.00% 0.16%
5. Total Capital $1,152,722 $0 $1,152,722 ($754,377) $398,345 100.00%  6.47%

   Range of Reasonableness Low High
   Return on Equity 6.85% 8.85%
   Rate of Return 6.47% 8.31%

Docket No. 20220066-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: May 25, 2022

- 14 -

Sunny Hills Utility Company Schedule No. 3-A

Schedule of Water Operations Docket No. 20220066-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/2021

  Test Year Utility Adj. Test Staff Staff

  Per Adjust- Year Per Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

 Description Utility ments Utility ments Test Year Increase Req.

1 Operating Revenues $351,891 $0 $351,891 $12,364 $364,255 $21,472 $385,727

   5.89%

 Operating Expenses

2 O&M Expense $297,508 $749 $298,257 ($4,489) $293,768 $0 $293,768

3 Depreciation 47,475 0 47,475 (5,757) 41,718 0 41,718

4 Amort. Acq. Adj. (18,059) 0 (18,059) 0 (18,059) 0 (18,059)

5 Amort. Deferred Assets 7,029 0 7,029 0 7,029 0 7,029

6 TOTI 37,411 0 37,411 (2,868) 34,543 966 35,509

7 Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Total Operating Expense $371,364 $749 $372,113 ($13,114) $358,999 $966 $359,965

9 Operating Income ($19,473) ($749) ($20,222)  $5,256  $25,761

10 Rate Base $882,660 ($483,512) $399,148 ($803) $398,345  $398,345

11 Rate of Return (2.21%)  (5.07%)   6.47%

Docket No. 20220066-WS Schedule No. 3-B
Date: May 25, 2022

- 15 -

Sunny Hills Utility Company Schedule No. 3-B
Adjustments to Operating Income Docket No. 20220066-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2021
 Explanation  Water
 Operating Revenues
 To reflect appropriate test year revenues.  $12,364

 Operation & Maintenance Expense
1. To reflect appropriate EUW adjustment to Purchased Power.  $373
2. To reflect appropriate EUW adjustment to Chemicals.  34
3. To reflect removal of RCE for interim rates.  (1,509)
4. To reflect 3-year average for Bad Debt Expense.  (3,387)